

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12978/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 24/11/2010 in WP No. 4347/1994 of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY)

GANGABAI S. SHIRODE (D) THR. LRS. & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SAHEBRAO J. KHIKALE (D) THR. LRS. & ORS. Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17th October, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"It is stated by the learned counsel that petitioner No. 1 is dead. As prayed for, six weeks' time is granted to bring the legal representatives of Petitioner No. 1 on record, failing which his petition shall stand dismissed."

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that SLP against Petitioner No. 1 has been dismissed on 28.11.2013, since the Advocate has not taken steps to bring on record the LRs. of the Petitioner No. 1 within the time granted by this Hon'ble Court on 17.10.2013.

It is further submitted that the Counsel for the Petitioner has on 03.01.2014 filed an application for restoration of SLP against Petitioner No. 1 which is barred by time by 18 days and the Counsel has filed an application for condonation of delay in filing restoration and also filed an application for substitution to bring on record the LRs. of deceased Petitioner No. 1

....2/-

-2-

with Vakalatnama/Appearance of the LRs. which is barred by time by 85 days and the Counsel has filed an application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application which are being circulated before the Hon'ble Court.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 16th day of January, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR